indicated. The pro forma adjustments are based upon information and assumptions available at the time of filing this Current Report on Form 8-K/A.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements should be read in conjunction with the Company’s historical consolidated financial
statements and notes thereto of the Company and other financial information pertaining to the Company contained in its Annual Report on Form 10-K
for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2017, which was filed with the Securities and Exchange Commissions (“SEC”) on August 9, 2017, the Company’s
historical consolidated financial statements and notes thereto contained in the Company’s Interim Report on Form 10-Q for the nine months ended
March 31, 2018, which was filed with the SEC on May 9, 2018, and the historical financial statements of Counsyl as of December 31, 2016 and 2017,
and for the years then ended included as Exhibit 99.1 in this Current Report on Form 8-K/A.

Myriad Genetics, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

As of March 31, 2018
(In millions, except per share amounts)

   Myriad   Counsyl

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 97.4   $ 23.7   A   $ 8.3  $ 129.4
Marketable investment securities   59.9   —   59.9
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   10.1   4.6   14.7
Inventory   33.4   3.8   37.2
Trade accounts receivable, less allowance of doubtful accounts   123.7   21.7   O   0.2   145.6
Prepaid taxes   3.7   —   3.7
Other receivables   3.3   —   3.3

Total current assets   331.5   53.8   8.5   393.8

Property and equipment, net   48.2   13.1   B   (13.1)   67.1
   C   18.9

Long term marketable investment securities   51.3   —   —   51.3
Other assets   —   3.1   D   (2.5)   0.6
Intangibles, net   467.3   —   E   292.9   760.2
Goodwill   320.2   —   F   88.6   408.8

Total assets   $1,218.5   $ 70.0   $ 393.3  $ 1,681.8
Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity

Accounts payable   20.2   3.2   G   15.3   38.7
Accrued liabilities   64.1   15.2   H   0.7   80.0
Short term contingent consideration   7.4   —   7.4
Deferred revenue   2.6   —   2.6

Total current liabilities   94.3   18.4   16.0   128.7

Unrecognized tax benefits   27.9   —   27.9
Other long term liabilities   6.8   4.4   11.2
Contingent consideration   9.6   —   9.6
Long-term debt   69.3   67.8   I   (67.8)   357.2

   J   287.9
Put option liability   —   2.1   I   (2.1)   —
Commons stock warrant liability   —   10.7   I   (10.7)   —
Redeemable convertible preferred stock warrant liability   —   1.7   I   (1.7)   —
Long-term deferred taxes   62.2   —   K   25.0   87.2

Total liabilities   $ 270.1   $ 105.1   $ 246.6  $ 621.8

Redeemable convertible preferred stock   —   90.5   L   (90.5)   —
Stockholder’s equity

Common Stock   0.7   —   M   —   0.7
Additional paid in capital   889.6   28.6   L   (28.6)   1,017.0

   M   127.4
Accumulated other comprehensive income   1.8   —   1.8
Retained earnings (accumulated deficit)   56.2   (154.2)   L   154.2   40.4

   N   (16.0)
   O   0.2

Total stockholder’s equity   $ 948.3   $(125.6)   $ 237.2  $ 1,059.9
Non-controlling interest   0.1   —   0.1

Total stockholders’ equity (deficit)   948.4   (125.6)   237.2   1,060.0
Total liabilities, redeemable convertible preferred stock, and stockholders’ equity (deficit)   $1,218.5   $ 70.0   $ 393.3  $ 1,681.8

See the accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

Myriad Genetics, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the nine months ended March 31, 2018
(In millions, except per share amounts)

   Myriad   Counsyl

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues
Molecular diagnostic testing   $537.6  $102.6  O  $ 0.2  $ 640.4
Pharmaceutical and clinical services   40.1   —   40.1

Total Revenues   577.7   102.6   0.2   680.5
Cost and Expenses:

Cost of molecular diagnostic testing   110.7   44.8  B   (1.6)   155.1
   C   1.2

Cost of pharmaceutical and clinical services   20.7   —   20.7
Research and development expense   53.1   17.4  B   (1.5)   70.2

   C   1.2
Change in the fair value of contingent consideration   (61.3)   —   (61.3)
Selling, general, and administrative expenses   345.5   57.8  B   (0.4)   422.0

   C   0.7
   E   18.4

Total costs and expenses   468.7   120.0   18.0   606.7

Operating Income   109.0   (17.4)   (17.8)   73.8
Other income (expense)

Interest income   1.2   —   1.2
Interest expense   (2.2)   (6.8)  I   6.8   (11.4)

   J   (9.2)
Other   (1.3)   (1.1)  I   (0.2)   (2.6)

Total other income (expense)   (2.3)   (7.9)   (2.6)   (12.8)

Income before income tax   106.7   (25.3)   (20.4)   61.0
Income tax provision   (17.7)   —   Q   (8.3)   (26.0)

Net income (loss)   124.4   (25.3)   (12.1)   87.0

Net loss attributable to non-controlling interest   (0.2)   —   —   (0.2)

Net income attributable to Myriad Genetics, Inc.   $124.6   (25.3)   $ (12.1)  $ 87.2

Earnings (loss) per share to reflect adjustments:   —
Basic   $ 1.80   $ (0.59)  $ 1.21
Diluted   $ 1.74   $ (0.57)  $ 1.17

Weighted average number of shares outstanding:
Basic   69.2   P   3.0   72.2
Diluted   71.7   P   3.0   74.7

See the accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

Myriad Genetics, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the fiscal year ended June 30, 2017
(In millions, except per share amounts)

   Myriad   Counsyl

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues
Molecular diagnostic testing   $722.1  $ 111.6  O  $ 1.3  $ 835.0
Pharmaceutical and clinical services   49.3   —   49.3

Total Revenues   771.4   111.6   1.3   884.3
Cost and Expenses:

Cost of molecular diagnostic testing   145.2   46.6  B   (2.1)   191.4
   C   1.7

Cost of pharmaceutical and clinical services   26.0   —   26.0
Research and development expense   74.4   22.7  B   (1.8)   96.7

   C   1.4
Change in the fair value of contingent consideration   (0.8)   —   (0.8)
Selling, general, and administrative expenses   476.4   71.8  B   (0.7)   573.0

   C   1.0
   E   24.5

Total costs and expenses   721.2   141.1   24.0   886.3

Operating Income   50.2   (29.5)   (22.7)   (2.0)
Other income (expense)

Interest income   1.2   —   1.2
Interest expense   (6.0)   (4.1)  I   4.1   (18.3)

   J   (12.3)
Other   (2.5)   —   I   —   (2.5)

Total other income (expense)   (7.3)   (4.1)   (8.2)   (19.6)

Income before income tax   42.9   (33.6)   (30.9)   (21.6)
Income tax provision   21.3   —   Q   (15.0)   6.3

Net income (loss)   21.6   (33.6)   (15.9)   (27.9)

Net loss attributable to non-controlling interest   (0.2)   —   —   (0.2)

Net income attributable to Myriad Genetics, Inc.   $ 21.8  $ (33.6)   $ (15.9)  $ (27.7)

Earnings (loss) per share to reflect adjustments:
Basic   $ 0.32   $ (0.71)  $ (0.39)
Diluted   $ 0.32   $ (0.71)  $ (0.39)

Weighted average number of shares outstanding:
Basic   68.3   P   3.0   71.3
Diluted   68.8   P   3.0   71.8

See the accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

Myriad Genetics, Inc.
Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

1. Description of Transaction and Basis of Presentation

Description of Transaction

On July 31, 2018, Myriad Genetics, Inc. (“Myriad”) completed the acquisition of Counsyl, Inc. (“Counsyl”), in accordance with the terms of
the previously announced Agreement and Plan of Merger (the “Merger Agreement”), dated May 25, 2018, by and among Myriad, Cinnamon Merger
Sub, Inc., a wholly owned subsidiary of Myriad (“Merger Subsidiary”), Counsyl and Fortis Advisors LLC, as the representative of the security holders